Total 18,603,628 23,361,317 18,603,628 18,261,758

GROUP COMPANY

2022
before

reclassification

Effect of
reclassification

on the result

2022
after

reclassification

2022
before

reclassification

Effect of
reclassification

on the result

2022
after

reclassification

Other operating
income

5,227,445 (2,871,944) 2,355,501 2,209,322 (313,798) 1,895,524

Material expenses (71,233,161) 2,871,944 (68,361,217) (41,391,888) 313,798 (41,078,090)

Total (66,005,716) - (66,005,716) (39,182,566) - (39,182,566)

47. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES NOT INCLUDED IN
THE BALANCE SHEET

Financial obligations not included in the balance sheet
are monitored through off-balance sheet records and
comprise:

48. RECLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL
STATEMENT POSITIONS

In 2023, the Group and the Company reclassified cer-
tain positions in the 2022 statement of financial posi-
tion and statement of comprehensive income in order
to correct the incorrect classification.

Other operating income and material expenses

234

GROUP COMPANY

2022
before

reclassification

Effect of
reclassification

on the result

2022
after

reclassification

2022
before

reclassification

Effect of
reclassification

on the result

2022
after

reclassification

Intangible assets 24,723,508 (1,040,317) 23,683,191   17,972,195   (543,558)   17,428,637

Property, plant and
equipment

107,901,861 1,040,317 108,942,178   100,984,835   543,558   101,528,393

Total 132,625,369 - 132,625,369 118,957,030 - 118,957,030

GROUP COMPANY

2022
before

reclassification

Effect of
reclassification

on the result

2022
after

reclassification

2022
before

reclassification

Effect of
reclassification

on the result

2022
after

reclassification

Amortization of
intangible assets

1,608,423 141,332 1,467,091   1,496,100   (65,938) 1,430,162

Depreciation of
tangible assets

4,475,930 (141,332) 4,617,262   4,112,667   65,938 4,178,605

Depreciation of
right of use assets

2,238,616   -   2,238,616 1,240,677   -   1,240,677

Total 8,322,969 - 8,322,969 6,849,444 - 6,849,444

In the original statement of comprehensive income in
2022, subsequent discounts from suppliers were part
of Other operating income. The amount was reclassi-
fied and reported under the item Material expenses.

In the original 2022 statement of comprehensive in-
come, amortization of fixed assets - leasehold improve-
ments were part of the item amortization of intangible
assets. The amount was reclassified and shown under
the item Depreciation of tangible assets.

In the original 2022 statement of financial position,
Leasehold improvements were part of the Intangi-
ble assets position. The amount was reclassified and